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17000 100.5 0.0002

17000 99.1 0.0007

17000 96.4 0.0022







Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150 A

TABLE 2.0 - LUMEN MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 674.69 30.69 100.2 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.3 100.4

D3 661.15 31.05 100.6 100.6 100.7 100.7 100.6 100.8 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.1 100.3 100.1 100.3 100.3

D4 673.82 31.07 100.4 100.5 100.6 100.7 100.6 100.8 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.8 100.8 100.7 100.7 100.8 100.8

D6 672.65 30.65 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.4 100.6 100.6 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.6 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.6

D7 678.40 30.92 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.2 100.3 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.3 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.3

D1 649.61 30.90 100.6 100.6 100.7 100.6 100.5 100.7 100.6 100.6 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.6 100.6 100.6

D2 654.60 30.60 100.1 100.2 100.4 100.2 100.1 100.3 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0

D3 648.86 31.03 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.4 100.3 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4

D4 657.98 30.95 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4

D5 647.86 31.02 100.1 100.2 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2

D6 656.44 30.98 100.6 100.7 100.8 100.7 100.7 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8

D7 654.64 30.97 100.0 100.1 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.2

D8 654.36 30.92 99.8 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.2

D2 652.07 31.06 100.0 100.2 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.2 100.1 100.1 100.2

D4 654.83 30.77 100.2 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5

D6 642.49 30.94 100.9 101.0 101.1 101.0 101.0 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.2 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.2

D7 651.05 30.95 100.5 100.6 100.7 100.6 100.6 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.7

D8 650.20 30.97 100.5 100.6 100.7 100.6 100.7 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.9 100.9 100.8 100.8 100.9 100.9
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TABLE 2.0 - LUMEN MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 643.23 30.92 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.4

D2 651.21 30.96 100.1 100.3 100.4 100.3 100.3 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.5 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.5

D3 658.46 30.83 100.6 100.8 100.8 100.9 100.9 101.0 101.0 101.0 100.9 101.0 101.0 101.0 100.9 101.0 101.0

D4 647.87 30.80 100.2 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5

D6 650.33 30.97 100.5 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.6 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.6 100.6 100.7 100.7 100.6 100.6 100.7

D7 654.06 30.96 99.7 99.9 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 100.3 100.4 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.4 100.5 100.5

median 100.3 100.4 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4

std. dev. 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

min 99.7 99.9 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0

max 100.9 101.0 101.1 101.0 101.0 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.2 101.1 101.1 101.1 101.2
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Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150 A

TABLE 2.1 - CHROMATICITY SHIFT RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 0.2251 0.5040 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D3 0.2253 0.5024 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

D4 0.2248 0.5044 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D6 0.2249 0.5032 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003

D7 0.2251 0.5033 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D1 0.2253 0.5024 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D2 0.2253 0.5020 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003

D3 0.2251 0.5023 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

D4 0.2258 0.5040 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003

D5 0.2253 0.5030 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D6 0.2250 0.5050 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002

D7 0.2250 0.5026 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D8 0.2260 0.5029 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002

D2 0.2254 0.5030 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D4 0.2252 0.5017 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D6 0.2252 0.5024 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D7 0.2243 0.5031 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

D8 0.2248 0.5030 0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001
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TABLE 2.1 - CHROMATICITY SHIFT RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 0.2257 0.5035 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002

D2 0.2252 0.5036 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

D3 0.2250 0.5023 0.0003 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002

D4 0.2256 0.5028 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002

D6 0.2250 0.5033 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002

D7 0.2254 0.5030 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

median 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

std. dev. 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

min 0.0001 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

max 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003
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Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150 A

TABLE 2.2 - FORWARD VOLTAGE MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 30.69 100.08 100.09 100.11 100.12 100.14 100.16 100.17 100.18 100.20 100.23 100.22 100.18 100.20 100.23 100.22

D3 31.05 100.08 100.10 100.12 100.13 100.14 100.16 100.18 100.19 100.20 100.22 100.23 100.19 100.20 100.22 100.23

D4 31.07 100.20 100.22 100.24 100.26 100.28 100.30 100.32 100.34 100.35 100.38 100.38 100.34 100.35 100.38 100.38

D6 30.65 99.98 100.00 100.01 100.02 100.03 100.05 100.06 100.07 100.08 100.11 100.10 100.07 100.08 100.11 100.10

D7 30.92 100.16 100.19 100.21 100.23 100.25 100.27 100.29 100.31 100.32 100.35 100.35 100.31 100.32 100.35 100.35

D1 30.90 100.09 100.09 100.11 100.12 100.13 100.14 100.15 100.16 100.16 100.18 100.18 100.16 100.16 100.18 100.18

D2 30.60 100.09 100.12 100.14 100.15 100.16 100.19 100.20 100.21 100.22 100.24 100.20 100.21 100.22 100.24 100.20

D3 31.03 100.03 100.05 100.06 100.07 100.07 100.09 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.10

D4 30.95 100.05 100.06 100.08 100.08 100.09 100.11 100.12 100.12 100.13 100.15 100.13 100.12 100.13 100.15 100.13

D5 31.02 99.98 100.00 100.02 100.04 100.06 100.08 100.10 100.10 100.14 100.16 100.15 100.10 100.14 100.16 100.15

D6 30.98 99.98 100.00 100.01 100.03 100.04 100.06 100.06 100.06 100.09 100.10 100.09 100.06 100.09 100.10 100.09

D7 30.97 100.03 100.04 100.04 100.04 100.05 100.06 100.06 100.07 100.06 100.08 100.08 100.07 100.06 100.08 100.08

D8 30.92 100.05 100.05 100.06 100.06 100.06 100.07 100.08 100.08 100.08 100.09 100.09 100.08 100.08 100.09 100.09

D2 31.06 100.01 100.01 100.02 100.02 100.04 100.05 100.07 100.07 100.09 100.10 100.09 100.07 100.09 100.10 100.09

D4 30.77 100.15 100.16 100.18 100.19 100.20 100.22 100.23 100.24 100.27 100.27 100.27 100.24 100.27 100.27 100.27

D6 30.94 100.10 100.12 101.14 100.15 100.16 100.18 100.20 100.21 100.24 100.24 100.24 100.21 100.24 100.24 100.24

D7 30.95 100.05 100.08 100.09 100.11 100.12 100.15 100.16 100.18 100.20 100.21 100.22 100.18 100.20 100.21 100.22

D8 30.97 100.08 100.10 100.11 100.13 100.14 100.15 100.17 100.18 100.19 100.20 100.23 100.18 100.19 100.20 100.23
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TABLE 2.2 - FORWARD VOLTAGE MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 1 55°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 30.92 100.03 100.03 100.04 100.04 100.05 100.05 100.07 100.07 100.05 100.09 100.08 100.07 100.05 100.09 100.08

D2 30.96 100.15 100.17 100.19 100.21 100.22 100.24 100.25 100.27 100.26 100.30 100.30 100.27 100.26 100.30 100.30

D3 30.83 100.06 100.08 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.14 100.16 100.17 100.16 100.20 100.20 100.17 100.16 100.20 100.20

D4 30.80 100.05 100.06 100.06 100.07 100.07 100.08 100.09 100.09 100.09 100.10 100.10 100.09 100.09 100.10 100.10

D6 30.97 100.08 100.10 100.12 100.14 100.15 100.17 100.18 100.20 100.20 100.23 100.23 100.20 100.20 100.23 100.23

D7 30.96 100.03 100.03 100.04 100.04 100.04 100.05 100.05 100.08 100.05 100.07 100.06 100.08 100.05 100.07 100.06

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2

median 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2

std. dev. 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

min 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1

max 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4
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Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150 A

TABLE 3,0 - LUMEN MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31,PM

Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0,09 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 668.30 30.79 99.6 99.5 99.4 99.3 99.1 99.2 99.1 98.9 98.8 98.7 98.7 98.6 98.6 98.5 98.5

D2 671.19 31.05 99.5 99.4 99.4 99.2 99.0 99.1 99.0 98.9 98.8 98.7 98.7 98.6 98.6 98.5 98.5

D3 664.07 30.91 99.4 99.3 99.2 99.1 98.9 98.9 98.8 98.6 98.5 98.5 98.5 98.5 98.4 98.4 98.3

D4 664.97 31.08 100.5 100.5 100.3 100.1 100.0 99.9 99.8 99.7 99.6 99.5 99.5 99.5 99.4 99.4 99.3

D5 665.79 30.86 99.3 99.2 99.1 98.9 98.8 98.8 98.7 98.5 98.4 98.3 98.3 98.3 98.2 98.2 98.1

D7 673.12 31.09 99.9 99.9 99.8 99.6 99.5 99.5 99.4 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.1 99.1 99.0 99.0 98.8

D8 678.20 30.96 100.1 100.0 99.9 99.7 99.6 99.7 99.6 99.4 99.4 99.4 99.3 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.1

D1 655.16 30.91 99.8 99.7 99.6 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.1 98.9 98.8 98.6 98.7 98.7 98.6 98.6 98.6

D2 676.84 30.72 100.0 99.9 99.8 99.6 99.5 99.5 99.2 99.2 99.1 98.8 98.8 98.7 98.7 98.7 98.6

D3 669.31 31.05 99.6 99.5 99.4 99.1 98.9 99.0 98.8 98.7 98.5 98.4 98.5 98.4 98.4 98.3 98.3

D4 663.98 30.88 100.0 100.0 99.9 99.7 99.6 99.6 99.4 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.1 99.1 99.1 99.0

D5 659.52 31.03 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.6 99.5 99.5 99.4 99.3 99.1 99.0 98.8 98.8 98.8 98.7 98.7

D6 669.83 30.93 99.6 99.6 99.6 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.1 99.0 98.9 98.9 98.9 98.9 98.8 98.8 98.8

D7 670.68 30.64 99.5 99.5 99.4 99.1 99.0 99.0 98.8 98.7 98.6 98.5 98.1 98.1 98.1 98.0 98.0

D8 672.50 30.95 99.6 99.4 99.4 99.1 98.9 98.9 98.8 98.7 98.6 98.6 98.4 98.4 98.4 98.3 98.1

D1 670.35 30.91 100.0 100.0 99.8 99.6 99.5 99.6 99.5 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.1 99.1 99.1 99.0

D2 666.45 30.71 100.0 99.9 99.8 99.6 99.4 99.5 99.3 99.2 99.1 99.1 99.0 99.0 99.0 98.9 98.9

D3 667.95 31.06 100.1 100.1 100.0 99.8 99.7 99.7 99.6 99.5 99.4 99.4 99.4 99.3 99.3 99.3 99.3

D4 659.84 30.82 99.9 99.9 99.8 99.5 99.4 99.5 99.4 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.2 99.1 99.1 99.1 99.0

D8 660.63 30.73 99.1 99.1 99.1 98.8 98.7 98.7 98.7 98.5 98.5 98.5 98.4 98.4 98.4 98.4 98.3
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TABLE 3,0 - LUMEN MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31,PM

Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150A 
Photometric test drive current: 0,09 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 653.52 30.85 99.6 99.6 99.6 99.3 99.2 99.2 99.1 99,0 98.9 98.9 98.8 98.8 98.8 98.7 98.7

D3 650.61 30.72 99.8 99.7 99.7 99.5 99.3 99.4 99.3 99.2 99.1 99,0 99,0 99.0 98.9 98.9 98.9

D6 655.65 30.81 99.6 99.5 99.4 99.1 98.9 98.9 98.8 98.6 98.5 98.5 98.5 98.5 98.4 98.4 98.4

D8 647.78 30.99 99.9 99.8 99.8 99.5 99.4 99.4 99.3 99.2 99.0 99.0 99.0 98.9 98.8 98.8 98.8

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 99.8 99.7 99.6 99.4 99.3 99.3 99.2 99.0 98.9 98.9 98.8 98.8 98.8 98.7 98.7

median 99.8 99.7 99.7 99.4 99.3 99.3 99.3 99.1 98.9 98.9 98.8 98.8 98.8 98.7 98.7

std, dev, 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

min 99.1 99.1 99.1 98.8 98.7 98.7 98.7 98.5 98.4 98.3 98.1 98.1 98.1 98.0 98.0

max 100.5 100.5 100.3 100.1 100.0 99.9 99.8 99.7 99.6 99.5 99.5 99.5 99.4 99.4 99.3
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Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150 A

TABLE 3.1 - CHROMATICITY SHIFT RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 0.2254 0.5041 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

D2 0.2249 0.5044 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D3 0.2255 0.5041 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

D4 0.2250 0.5025 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D5 0.2246 0.5042 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

D7 0.2246 0.5041 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D8 0.2256 0.5037 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D1 0.2259 0.5031 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010 0.0010 0.0011 0.0011

D2 0.2249 0.5037 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0010 0.0010 0.0010 0.0011 0.0011

D3 0.2256 0.5028 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0013 0.0013

D4 0.2249 0.5049 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010 0.0010 0.0011 0.0011

D5 0.2247 0.5017 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

D6 0.2248 0.5033 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D7 0.2247 0.5033 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0010 0.0010 0.0010 0.0011 0.0011

D8 0.2246 0.5040 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0007 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D1 0.2247 0.5046 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D2 0.2250 0.5037 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

D3 0.2247 0.5038 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0004 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

D4 0.2255 0.5028 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008

D8 0.2255 0.5022 0.0002 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009
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TABLE 3.1 - CHROMATICITY SHIFT RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 0.2253 0.5020 0.0003 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D3 0.2252 0.5031 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

D6 0.2259 0.5017 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0008 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010

D8 0.2252 0.5017 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009

median 0.0003 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009

std. dev. 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001

min 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0004 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0006 0.0007 0.0007

max 0.0005 0.0005 0.0006 0.0006 0.0008 0.0008 0.0009 0.0009 0.0010 0.0010 0.0012 0.0012 0.0012 0.0013 0.0013

Chromaticity shift (Δu'v')
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Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150 A

TABLE 3,2 - FORWARD VOLTAGE MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31,PM

Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0,09 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 30.79 100.10 100.11 100.12 100.15 100.15 100.17 100.18 100.2 100.23 100.23 100.23 100.25 100.25 100.27 100.27

D2 31.05 100.12 100.15 100.17 100.20 100.21 100.24 100.25 100.27 100.31 100.31 100.32 100.32 100.35 100.35 100.37

D3 30.91 100.25 100.28 100.30 100.32 100.33 100.35 100.37 100.39 100.41 100.45 100.42 100.43 100.43 100.45 100.45

D4 31.08 100.15 100.18 100.21 100.23 100.24 100.27 100.29 100.32 100.34 100.38 100.35 100.35 100.37 100.37 100.39

D5 30.86 100.32 100.35 100.37 100.41 100.41 100.42 100.44 100.46 100.47 100.48 100.49 100.50 100.50 100.52 100.51

D7 31.09 100.14 100.17 100.18 100.22 100.22 100.24 100.25 100.27 100.29 100.3 100.31 100.31 100.33 100.33 100.35

D8 30.96 100.15 100.19 100.2 100.24 100.24 100.26 100.27 100.30 100.31 100.32 100.33 100.35 100.35 100.36 100.36

D1 30.91 100.22 100.26 100.28 100.30 100.32 100.34 100.36 100.38 100.40 100.39 100.43 100.45 100.47 100.47 100.49

D2 30.71 100.25 100.31 100.36 100.40 100.44 100.48 100.48 100.55 100.59 100.60 100.65 100.69 100.73 100.76 100.79

D3 31.05 100.05 100.07 100.09 100.11 100.13 100.16 100.17 100.19 100.21 100.21 100.24 100.24 100.25 100.25 100.26

D4 30.88 100.16 100.18 100.19 100.21 100.23 100.26 100.27 100.29 100.31 100.31 100.33 100.33 100.35 100.35 100.37

D5 31.03 100.26 100.29 100.31 100.34 100.35 100.38 100.40 100.41 100.42 100.44 100.45 100.47 100.48 100.48 100.50

D6 30.93 100.14 100.17 100.19 100.20 100.21 100.23 100.25 100.26 100.27 100.28 100.29 100.30 100.30 100.31 100.32

D7 30.64 100.07 100.09 100.10 100.10 100.11 100.13 100.14 100.15 100.16 100.17 100.14 100.17 100.19 100.20 100.21

D8 30.95 100.12 100.15 100.16 100.17 100.18 100.20 100.22 100.22 100.23 100.24 100.22 100.24 100.25 100.25 100.26

D1 30.91 100.13 100.15 100.15 100.19 100.20 100.22 100.25 100.26 100.28 100.30 100.31 100.31 100.33 100.33 100.36

D2 30.71 100.27 100.31 100.34 100.36 100.39 100.41 100.43 100.46 100.47 100.49 100.51 100.53 100.55 100.57 100.57

D3 31.06 100.23 100.26 100.28 100.30 100.33 100.35 100.39 100.39 100.41 100.44 100.45 100.46 100.48 100.48 100.50

D4 30.82 100.15 100.16 100.20 100.21 100.23 100.25 100.28 100.27 100.30 100.32 100.33 100.34 100.35 100.36 100.37

D8 30.73 99.94 99.94 99.95 99.94 99.94 99.95 99.95 99.94 99.95 99.97 99.99 99.99 99.99 100.01 100.01
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TABLE 3,2 - FORWARD VOLTAGE MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31,PM

Test Condition 2 85°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0,09 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 30.85 100.19 100.22 100.25 100.27 100.29 100.33 100.35 100.36 100.38 100.40 100.41 100.43 100.45 100.47 100.49

D3 30.72 100.20 100.23 100.26 100.27 100.28 100.31 100.33 100.34 100.35 100.37 100.37 100.38 100.39 100.39 100.41

D6 30.81 100.10 100.14 100.18 100.21 100.24 100.27 100.30 100.33 100.35 100.38 100.40 100.43 100.47 100.49 100.52

D8 30.99 100.29 100.33 100.37 100.39 100.41 100.44 100.47 100.49 100.51 100.53 100.54 100.55 100.57 100.59 100.60

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4

median 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4

std, dev, 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

min 99.9 99.9 100.0 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

max 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.6 100.6 100.6 100.7 100.7 100.7 100.8 100.8
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Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150 A

TABLE 4,0 - LUMEN MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31,PM

Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0,09 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 659.30 30.95 98.1 98,0 97.5 97.2 97,0 96.7 96.5 96.2 96.1 95.9 95.8 95.7 95.6 95.5 95.4

D2 661.11 30.98 98.2 98,0 97.6 97.4 97.1 96.9 96.7 96.5 96.3 96.2 96.1 96,0 95.9 95.8 95.7

D3 639.80 30.83 97.9 97.7 97.2 97,0 96.7 96.5 96.2 96,0 95.8 95.6 95.5 95.3 95.1 95,0 94.9

D4 638.05 30.81 97.9 97.6 97.1 96.9 96.6 96.4 96.1 95.9 95.7 95.6 95.5 95.4 95.3 95.2 95.1

D5 634.74 30.86 98.1 97.7 97.4 97,0 96.8 96.6 96.4 96.2 95.9 95.9 95.7 95.5 95.3 95.1 95,0

D7 642.94 30.83 98.4 98.1 97.7 97.4 97.2 97,0 96.8 96.6 96.4 96.4 96.2 96,0 95.8 95.6 95.4

D2 672.67 30.97 98.1 97.7 97.4 97.1 96.9 96.6 96.4 96.1 95.9 95.8 95.7 95.6 95.5 95.4 95.2

D3 678.47 30.88 98.7 98.4 98.1 97.8 97.6 97.4 97.2 97,0 96.9 96.8 96.6 96.5 96.4 96.3 96.2

D4 661.51 30.98 97.9 97.7 97.4 97,0 96.9 96.6 96.4 96.2 95.8 96,0 95.8 95.6 95.4 95.2 95.1

D1 676.34 30.70 97.9 97.7 97.2 97,0 96.7 96.5 96.3 96.1 95.9 95.8 95.7 95.6 95.5 95.4 95.3

D2 668.44 30.99 98.3 98.1 97.7 97.5 97.2 96.8 96.7 96.5 96.4 96.2 96.1 96,0 95.9 95.8 95.7

D3 673.22 30.88 98,0 97.8 97.4 97.1 96.8 96.6 96.4 96.2 96,0 95.8 95.7 95.5 95.3 95.1 94.9

D4 678.03 30.87 98,0 97.8 97.4 97.1 96.8 96.6 96.3 96.1 95.9 95.5 95.6 95.4 95.2 95,0 94.9

D5 658.40 31.02 98,0 97.7 97.2 97,0 96.6 96.4 96.2 96,0 95.8 95.6 95.5 95.3 95.2 95.1 95,0

D6 667.91 30.99 97.8 97.5 97,0 96.7 96.4 96.2 95.9 95.7 95.5 95.3 95.2 95.1 95,0 94.8 94.7

D7 674.55 30.69 98.5 98.3 97.9 97.7 97.4 97.2 97,0 96.8 96.6 96.4 96.3 96.2 96.1 95.8 95.7

D8 666.78 31.07 97.9 97.6 97.1 96.8 96.4 96.2 95.9 95.7 95.5 95.3 95.2 95.1 95,0 94.9 94.7
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TABLE 4,0 - LUMEN MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31,PM

Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0,09 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 644.45 30.73 97.9 97.6 97.2 97,0 96.7 96.6 96.4 96.1 96,0 95.8 95.5 95.3 95.1 95,0 94.9

D2 638.29 30.77 98.4 98.2 97.8 97.4 97.3 97.2 97,0 96.8 96.6 96.5 96.3 96.1 95.9 95.7 95.5

D4 655.19 30.61 97.3 97.1 96.7 96.3 96.1 96,0 95.8 95.5 95.4 95.4 95.2 95.1 95,0 94.8 94.7

D5 654.14 30.98 97.9 97.6 97.2 96.9 96.7 96.5 96.3 96.1 95.9 95.9 95.6 95.5 95.3 95.1 95,0

D6 657.45 31.06 97.4 97.2 96.8 96.5 96.3 96.1 95.9 95.7 95.5 95.5 95.3 95.3 95.1 95,0 94.9

D7 653.83 30.98 97.5 97.3 96.8 96.5 96.3 96.2 95.9 95.7 95.5 95.4 95.1 94.9 94.7 94.6 94.5

D8 659.30 31.14 99.1 98.8 98.4 98.1 97.9 97.7 97.6 97.3 97.1 97,0 96.8 96.7 96.5 96.3 96.1

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 98.1 97.8 97.4 97.1 96.9 96.6 96.4 96.2 96.0 95.9 95.8 95.6 95.5 95.3 95.2

median 98,0 97.7 97.4 97,0 96.8 96.6 96.4 96.1 95.9 95.8 95.7 95.5 95.3 95.2 95.1

std, dev, 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

min 97.3 97.1 96.7 96.3 96.1 96 95.8 95.5 95.4 95.3 95.1 94.9 94.7 94.6 94.5

max 99.1 98.8 98.4 98.1 97.9 97.7 97.6 97.3 97.1 97 96.8 96.7 96.5 96.3 96.2
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Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150 A

TABLE 4.1 - CHROMATICITY SHIFT RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 0.2243 0.5041 0.0011 0.0013 0.0014 0.0015 0.0018 0.0019 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0022 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028

D2 0.2249 0.5034 0.0013 0.0015 0.0016 0.0018 0.0019 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030

D3 0.2260 0.4998 0.0014 0.0016 0.0017 0.0018 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031

D4 0.2274 0.4986 0.0015 0.0018 0.0019 0.0021 0.0024 0.0024 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031 0.0032

D5 0.2275 0.4992 0.0013 0.0016 0.0018 0.0020 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031 0.0032

D7 0.2263 0.4993 0.0013 0.0015 0.0017 0.0019 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031

D2 0.2246 0.5035 0.0012 0.0014 0.0016 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029

D3 0.2253 0.5028 0.0012 0.0014 0.0016 0.0017 0.0019 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0023 0.0025 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028

D4 0.2250 0.5036 0.0012 0.0014 0.0016 0.0017 0.0019 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0024 0.0023 0.0025 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028

D1 0.2254 0.5019 0.0013 0.0015 0.0016 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029

D2 0.2250 0.5029 0.0012 0.0014 0.0016 0.0017 0.0020 0.0021 0.0021 0.0022 0.0024 0.0024 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029

D3 0.2249 0.5036 0.0013 0.0015 0.0017 0.0018 0.0021 0.0021 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0025 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031

D4 0.2250 0.5037 0.0013 0.0015 0.0017 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0026 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030

D5 0.2252 0.5019 0.0013 0.0015 0.0017 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029

D6 0.2253 0.5018 0.0014 0.0016 0.0017 0.0019 0.0021 0.0021 0.0023 0.0023 0.0025 0.0025 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031

D7 0.2246 0.5029 0.0010 0.0012 0.0013 0.0014 0.0017 0.0018 0.0019 0.0019 0.0021 0.0021 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022

D8 0.2248 0.5032 0.0013 0.0016 0.0018 0.0019 0.0021 0.0022 0.0024 0.0024 0.0026 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030 0.0030
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TABLE 4.1 - CHROMATICITY SHIFT RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 0.2275 0.4996 0.0012 0.0013 0.0015 0.0017 0.0018 0.0019 0.0020 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030

D2 0.2267 0.4992 0.0011 0.0013 0.0014 0.0016 0.0018 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0022 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028

D4 0.2252 0.5006 0.0015 0.0017 0.0019 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0026 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031 0.0031

D5 0.2263 0.4997 0.0011 0.0013 0.0015 0.0016 0.0018 0.0019 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027

D6 0.2255 0.4995 0.0013 0.0015 0.0017 0.0019 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029

D7 0.2253 0.5042 0.0013 0.0014 0.0016 0.0018 0.0019 0.0020 0.0021 0.0023 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029

D8 0.2251 0.5028 0.0010 0.0011 0.0013 0.0014 0.0016 0.0017 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 0.0013 0.0015 0.0016 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0024 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029

median 0.0013 0.0015 0.0016 0.0018 0.0020 0.0021 0.0022 0.0023 0.0024 0.0025 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029

std. dev. 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002

min 0.0010 0.0011 0.0013 0.0014 0.0016 0.0017 0.0018 0.0019 0.0021 0.0021 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022 0.0022

max 0.0015 0.0018 0.0019 0.0021 0.0024 0.0024 0.0026 0.0027 0.0028 0.0028 0.0029 0.0029 0.0030 0.0031 0.0032
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Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150 A

TABLE 4.2 - FORWARD VOLTAGE MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 30.95 100.2 100.23 100.25 100.27 100.29 100.31 100.33 100.35 100.35 100.38 100.39 100.41 100.43 100.46 100.49

D2 30.98 100.25 100.30 100.34 100.38 100.41 100.45 100.48 100.51 100.54 100.59 100.61 100.64 100.67 100.69 100.72

D3 30.83 100.30 100.37 100.42 100.47 100.51 100.56 100.61 100.64 100.68 100.74 100.76 100.79 100.81 100.83 100.85

D4 30.81 100.24 100.28 100.32 100.34 100.45 100.39 100.43 100.46 100.48 100.51 100.54 100.57 100.60 100.62 100.65

D5 30.86 100.25 100.29 100.33 100.36 100.40 100.42 100.46 100.49 100.50 100.55 100.58 100.60 100.62 100.64 100.66

D7 30.83 100.26 100.31 100.33 100.36 100.39 100.41 100.45 100.48 100.48 100.53 100.56 100.59 100.62 100.65 100.67

D2 30.97 100.13 100.13 100.16 100.19 100.22 100.20 100.22 100.23 100.25 100.26 100.27 100.29 100.3 100.31 100.33

D3 30.88 100.18 100.24 100.27 100.29 100.34 100.35 100.39 100.41 100.44 100.46 100.49 100.51 100.53 100.55 100.57

D4 30.98 100.11 100.13 100.15 100.15 100.16 100.17 100.19 100.19 100.17 100.23 100.22 100.22 100.25 100.27 100.28

D1 30.70 100.24 100.29 100.37 100.39 100.45 100.48 100.56 100.57 100.62 100.65 100.71 100.73 100.77 100.79 100.81

D2 30.99 100.31 100.36 100.42 100.42 100.46 100.45 100.52 100.52 100.54 100.57 100.60 100.62 100.65 100.67 100.70

D3 30.88 100.11 100.16 100.20 100.20 100.23 100.25 100.30 100.30 100.34 100.35 100.41 100.44 100.47 100.49 100.52

D4 30.87 100.16 100.20 100.25 100.24 100.27 100.28 100.32 100.32 100.36 100.34 100.41 100.45 100.47 100.49 100.52

D5 31.02 100.34 100.38 100.44 100.44 100.49 100.52 100.56 100.56 100.62 100.63 100.69 100.71 100.73 100.77 100.81

D6 30.99 100.29 100.34 100.41 100.42 100.48 100.52 100.57 100.57 100.66 100.67 100.74 100.77 100.80 100.82 100.85

D7 30.69 100.35 100.41 100.44 100.49 100.50 100.53 100.57 100.57 100.63 100.63 100.68 100.72 100.77 100.82 100.85

D8 31.07 100.22 100.30 100.34 100.40 100.44 100.47 100.52 100.52 100.61 100.63 100.69 100.71 100.75 100.77 100.80

Forwad Voltage Maintainence (%)
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TABLE 4.2 - FORWARD VOLTAGE MAINTENANCE RESULTS GW P9LT31.PM

Test Condition 3 105°C 0.150A  
Photometric test drive current: 0.090 A

Photometric test ambient temperature: 25 ± 2 °C

Failures observed: none

3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000 10000 11000 12000 13000 14000 15000 16000 17000

D1 30.73 100.10 100.11 100.13 100.14 100.23 100.17 100.18 100.20 100.21 100.24 100.26 100.27 100.29 100.3 100.31

D2 30.77 100.18 100.22 100.25 100.25 100.31 100.34 100.37 100.40 100.42 100.46 100.48 100.5 100.52 100.55 100.57

D4 30.61 100.11 100.16 100.15 100.15 100.18 100.19 100.20 100.22 100.23 100.26 100.27 100.28 100.29 100.31 100.33

D5 30.98 100.06 100.10 100.09 100.09 100.11 100.12 100.14 100.15 100.16 100.19 100.20 100.21 100.23 100.25 100.27

D6 31.06 100.07 100.10 100.10 100.10 100.12 100.13 100.14 100.16 100.16 100.17 100.19 100.20 100.23 100.25 100.26

D7 30.98 100.07 100.09 100.10 100.10 100.12 100.13 100.14 100.16 100.17 100.18 100.19 100.20 100.21 100.23 100.25

D8 31.14 100.28 100.34 100.38 100.41 100.45 100.48 100.52 100.55 100.58 100.62 100.64 100.66 100.67 100.69 100.71

n 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24

mean 100.2 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.6 100.6

median 100.2 100.3 100.3 100.3 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.5 100.6 100.6 100.6

std. dev. 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

min 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2 100.2

max 100.4 100.4 100.4 100.5 100.5 100.6 100.6 100.6 100.7 100.7 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.9
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1. General Information

Description of LED light sourse tested

Sample size per temperature 24

LED drive current used in the test 150 mA

Current per die 150 mA

Test duration 17,000 hours 

Test duration used for projection 11,000 hours to 17,000 hours 

2. Projection Data

I II III

Case temperature (solder point) Ts = 55°C Ts = 85°C Ts = 105°C

a 4.741 E-08 4.868 E-07 1.508 E-06

b 1.005 E+00 9.950 E-01 9.760 E-01

Reported L70 >  102,000 hours >  102,000 hours >  102,000 hours 

Reported L80 >  102,000 hours >  102,000 hours >  102,000 hours 

Reported L90 >  102,000 hours >  102,000 hours 55,551 hours 

DURIS® S 8 GW P9LT31.PM



24

150mA

150mA

17,000 hours

11,000 hours to 17,000 hours

DURIS® S 8 GW P9LT31.PM

Ts = 55 °C Ts = 85 °C Ts = 105 °C

4.741 E-08 4.868 E-07 1.508 E-06

1.005 E+00 9.950 E-01 9.760 E-01

>   102,000 hoursReported L70

Case temperature (solder point)
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Test duration
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LED drive current used in the test
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Description of LED light source tested
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